

COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
Petitioners: Timothy Steven Howard v. Respondents/Proponents: Diane Schwenke and David Davia and Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Jason Gelender	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Attorneys for Respondents: Sarah M. Mercer (#39367) BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.223.1100 Email: smercer@bhfs.com Gwendolyn A. Benevento (#34190) MAVEN LAW GROUP 1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 950 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.218.7150 Email: gbenevento@mavenlawgroup.com	Case No.: 20SA158
Respondents' Opening Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. INITIATIVE #313 MEETS THE SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT	4
A. Standard of Review	4
B. Provisions Must be Related to One Object or Purpose.....	5
II. THE TITLE CLEARLY AND ACCURATELY DESCRIBES THE CENTRAL FEATURES.....	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. The Title Informs Voters of the Central Features of Initiative #313, and It Need Not Try to Explain its Meaning or Potential Effects	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors,</i> 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990)	7
<i>In re Initiative on “Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water,</i> 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996)	7
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013–2014 #90,</i> 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014)	4, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #29,</i> 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156,</i> 415 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2016)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #24,</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009)	4, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	4, 6, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3,</i> 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)	4

In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89,
328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014) 4, 6

In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 1996 #6,
917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996) 4

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Adopted April 5, 1995, by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rights in Waters II,
898 P.2d 1076 (Colo.1995) 5

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106 1

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)..... 1, 3

Other Authority

Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5.5) 1
